
  

 
    # District Employee 
  ## MDC Employee                                       
### MDNR Employee 1

AREA 3 
JACKSON, MISSOURI 

 
  PHONE MOBILE EMAIL 
 
JACKSON AREA OFFICE & TECHNICAL TEAM – Cape Girardeau County 
USDA Service Center, NRCS Area Office 
480 W. Jackson Trails 
Jackson, MO  63755-2665 573/243-1467, Ext. 6 Fax: 573/243-3808 
 
Stan Mick, Area Conservationist Ext. 108  stan.mick@mo.usda.gov 
Mark E. Nussbaum, Civil Engineer Ext. 109  mark.nussbaum@mo.usda.gov 
Brian L. LeGrand, Wetland Team Leader Ext. 112   brian.legrand@mo.usda.gov 
Rodney R. Taylor, Wetland Soil Scientist Ext. 114  rod.taylor@mo.usda.gov 
Elizabeth A. Ryan, Biologist Ext. 128  elizabeth.ryan@mo.usda.gov 
Wanda M. Brosey,  Ext. 101  wanda.brosey@mo.usda.gov 
 Area Administrative Coordinator 
## Rodney Doolen,  Ext. 116  rod.doolen@mdc.mo.gov 
 Wetland Services Biologist 
## Joe N. Tousignant, Ext. 111  joe.tousignant@mdc.mo.gov 
 Wildlife Services Biologist 
 
 
 

AREA 3 FIELD OFFICES 
 
BOLLINGER COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
406 East Main, PO Box 199 
Marble Hill, MO 63764 573/238-2671, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/238-3315 
 
Michael L. Squires, District Conservationist   mike.squires@mo.usda.gov 
Kendric Holder, Soil Conservation Technician   kendric.holder@mo.usda.gov 
# Megan Baker, District Technician   megan.baker@swcd.mo.gov 
# Brittany Bollinger, District Technician (part-time)   brittany.bollinger@swcd.mo.gov 
# Kimberly Overton, SALT Technician   kimberly.overton@swcd.mo.gov 
# Mary Beth Eefthink, District Clerk   mary.eefthink@swcd.mo.gov 
## Roger Frazier, Private Land Conservationist   roger.frazier@mdc.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Bollinger/Madison/Wayne FOSA)    
 
 
 
BUTLER COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
4327 Hwy. 67 North 
Poplar Bluff, MO  63901-8719 573/785-6160, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/686-0187 
 
Wm. Heath Robertson, District Conservationist   heath.robertson@mo.usda.gov 
Melissa Welch, Resource Conservationist   melissa.welch@mo.usda.gov 
Kenneth C. Whitehead, Soil Conservation Technician  ken.whitehead@mo.usda.gov 
Terry Frazier, Soil Conservation Technician   terry.frazier@mo.usda.gov 
# Jennifer Edwards, Data Manager (Part-time)   jennifer.edwards@swcd.mo.gov 
# Carol Frazier, District Administrative Assistant   carol.frazier@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Butler/Stoddard FOSA)  
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### MDNR Employee 2

 
  PHONE MOBILE EMAIL 
 
 
CAPE GIRARDEAU COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD   
USDA Service Center, NRCS Field Office 
480 W. Jackson Trails 
Jackson, MO  63755-2665 573/243-1467, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/243-8843 
 
James T. Hunt, District Conservationist Ext. 120  james.hunt@mo.usda.gov 
Claudia Birk, Soil Conservationist   claudia.birk@mo.usda.gov 
Benjamin W. Williams, Ext. 122  ben.williams@mo.usda.gov 
 Soil Conservation Technician 
# Denise Yamnitz, District Technician Ext. 118  denise.yamnitz@swcd.mo.gov 
# Derek P. Miesner, SALT Technician   derek.meisner@swcd.mo.gov 
# Paula Meier, District Clerk Ext. 117  paula.meier@swcd.mo.gov 
## Larry D. Heggemann, Private Land Conservationist  larry.heggemann@mdc.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Cape Girardeau/Perry FOSA)         
 
 
 
 
CARTER COUNTY SWCD 
PO Box 154 
3 E. Cleveland Avenue, Suite A 
Ellsinore, MO  63937 573/322-0233 Fax:  573/322-0234 
 
# Patricia (Pat)  Dale, District Manager   pat.dale@swcd.mo.gov 
# Carl Smith, District Technician   carl.smith@swcd.mo.gov 
(Part of the Carter/Reynolds/Shannon FOSA) 
 
 
 
 
DUNKLIN COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD  
704 N. Bypass 
Kennett, MO  63857 573/888-2480, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/888-6736  Fax:  573/888-2970 (SWCD) 
 
Stephen R. Watson, District Conservationist Ext. 113   steve.watson@mo.usda.gov 
Jason D. Bruce, Resource Conservationist   jason.bruce@mo.usda.gov 
Marshall P. Wildy, Soil Conservation Technician   marshall.wildy@mo.usda.gov 
# Pam Burgess, District Clerk/Manager   pam.burgess@swcd.mo.gov 
# Brandon Elliott, District Technician   brandon.elliott@swcd.mo.gov 
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  PHONE MOBILE EMAIL 
 
FRANKLIN COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
1004 Vondera Avenue, Building 1 
Union, MO  63084 636/583-2303 or 800/538-3584, Ext. 3    Fax:  636/583-3571 
 
Ronald W. Ziehm, District Conservationist    ronald.ziehm@mo.usda.gov 
Paul B. Freese, Resource Conservationist   paul.freese@mo.usda.gov 
Rhonda K. Davault, Soil Conservationist   rhonda.davault@mo.usda.gov 
Teresa M. Gerber, Soil Conservationist   teresa.gerber@mo.usda.gov 
Gerald D. Busch, Soil Conservation Technician   gerald.busch@mo.usda.gov 
# Kaye Strathaus, District Manager   kaye.strathaus@swcd.mo.gov 
# Jennifer Beste, District Technician   Jennifer.beste@swcd.mo.gov 
# David Menke, Information/Education Specialist   david.menke@swcd.mo.gov 
# Lori Nowak, District Clerk   lori.nowak@swcd.mo.gov 
## Scot Mikols, Private Land Conservationist   scot.mikols@mdc.mo.gov
 (Part of the Franklin/Jefferson/Washington FOSA)  
 
 
IRON COUNTY SWCD     
250 S. Main Street 
Ironton, MO  63650 573/546-6518 Fax:  573/546-0439 
 
# Kenny Wooten, District Technician   kenny.wooten@swcd.mo.gov 
# Betsy Turner, District Clerk   betsy.turner@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Iron/St. Francois/Ste. Genevieve FOSA) 
 
 
JEFFERSON COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
10820 Hwy. 21, Suite 203 
Hillsboro, MO  63050-5208 636/789-2441, Ext. 3 Fax:  636/789-2175 
 
David M. Skaer, Area Resource Soil Scientist   dave.skaer@mo.usda.gov 
# Cindy Rousan, District Manager   cindy.rousan@swcd.mo.gov 
# LeAnn M. Schmidt, District Technician   leann.schmidt@swcd.mo.gov 
## David Knisley, Private Land Conservationist   david.knisley@mdc.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Franklin/Jefferson/Washington FOSA) 
 
 
 
LINCOLN COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
116 Frenchman Bluff Road 
Troy, MO  63379 636/528-4877, Ext. 3 Fax:  636/528-9582 
 
Mark C. Palm, Resource Conservationist Ext. 109  mark.palm@mo.usda.gov 
# Jerry Weinrich, District Technician Ext. 112  jerry.weinrich@swcd.mo.gov 
# Janice Cragen, District Clerk Ext. 101  janice.cragen@swcd.mo.gov 
## Jeffery Esely, Private Land Conservationist Ext. 111  jeff.esely@mdc.mo.gov 
  (Part of the Lincoln/St. Charles/St. Louis FOSA) 
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  PHONE MOBILE EMAIL 
 
 
 
MADISON COUNTY SWCD 
504 East Highway 72 
Fredericktown, MO  63645 573/783-5291 Fax:  573/783-5291  
 
# Sarah Kennedy, District Technician   sarah.kennedy@swcd.mo.gov 
# Debra Neff, District Clerk   debra.neff@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Bollinger/Madison/Wayne FOSA) 
 
 
 
 
MISSISSIPPI COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
831 South Hwy. 105 
Charleston, MO  63834-8371 573/649-9930, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/649-9950 
 
Robyn M. Sitzes, Resource Conservationist Ext. 109   robyn.sitzes@mo.usda.gov 
# Rita Gibson, District Clerk Ext. 191  rita.gibson@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Mississippi/Scott FOSA)  
 
 
 
 
NEW MADRID COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
495C, Hwy. 61 
New Madrid, MO  63869-1641 573/748-5245, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/748-9540 
 
Nancy J. Walker, Resource Conservationist   nancy.walker@mo.usda.gov 
Walter M. Smith, Soil Conservationist (Limited Resource Liaison)  walter.smith@mo.usda.gov 
# Scott Allgier, District Technician Ext. 117  scott.allgier@swcd.mo.gov 
# Cheryl Wolford, District Clerk Ext. 101  cheryl.wolford@swcd.mo.gov 
## Tim Kavan, Private Land Conservationist      Ext. 119  tim.kavan@mdc.mo.gov 
           (covers Mississippi/New Madrid/Pemiscot) 
 (Part of the New Madrid/Pemiscot FOSA) 
 
 
 
 
OREGON COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
Route 2, Box 2924 
Alton, MO  65606 417/778-7561, Ext. 3 Fax:  417/778-6719   
 
Stephen E. Robbins, District Conservationist Ext. 105  steve.robbins@mo.usda.gov 
# Jeff Lawrence, District Technician Ext. 106  jeff.lawrence@swcd.mo.gov 
# Sarah Wiggs, District Clerk Ext. 101  sarah.wiggs@swcd.mo.gov 
## Brad McKee, Private Land Conservationist (covers Howell/Oregon) Ext. 107 brad.mckee@mdc.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Oregon/Ripley FOSA) 
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  PHONE MOBILE EMAIL 
 
 
PEMISCOT COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
1206 Hwy 84 West 
Caruthersville, MO 63830-0903 573/333-0751, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/333-1618 
 
Jack L. Lewis, Jr., District Conservationist   jack.lewis@mo.usda.gov 
Jeremy H. Allgood, Resource Conservationist   jeremy.allgood@mo.usda.gov 
E. Tommy Halford, Soil Conservation Technician   tommy.halford@mo.usda.gov 
# Carol Barnes, District Manager   carol.barnes@swcd.mo.gov 
# Mike Crafton, District Technician   mike.crafton@swcd.mo.gov 
# Angie Alexander, SALT Clerk   angie.alexander@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the New Madrid/Pemiscot FOSA) 
  
 
 
 
PERRY COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
1003 N. Main 
Perryville, MO  63775 573/547-4077, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/547-8061   
 
Dana J. Seibel,  Ext. 104  dana.seibel@mo.usda.gov 
 Resource Conservationist (Grassland) 
Patricia K. Roth, Area Business Tools Specialist   patty.roth@mo.usda.gov 
 # Karen Lukefahr, District Manager Ext. 101  karen.lukefahr@swcd.mo.gov 
# Dan M. Reed, District Technician Ext. 109  dan.reed@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Cape Girardeau/Perry FOSA)  
 
 
 
REYNOLDS COUNTY SWCD 
PO Box 506 
Corner of Main & Tubbs 
Ellington, MO  63638-0506 573/663-2262 
 
# Charlene Voyles, District Clerk   charlene.voyles@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Carter/Reynolds/Shannon FOSA) 
 
 
 
RIPLEY COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
#3 Confederate Ridge Road 
Doniphan, MO  63935-9466 573/996-3619, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/996-5230 
 
# Rachel C. Griffin, District Manager   rachel.griffin@swcd.mo.gov 
# Sam James, District Technician   robert.james@swcd.mo.gov 
## Don Forestor, Private Land Conservationist   don.forestor@mdc.mo.gov 

 (Part of the Oregon/Ripley FOSA)  
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  PHONE MOBILE EMAIL 
 
SCOTT COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
6458 State Highway 77 
Benton, MO  63736 573/545-3593, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/545-3271  
 
Darin W. Gant, District Conservationist     darin.gant@mo.usda.gov 
Warren K. Cork, Resource Conservationist   warren.cork@mo.usda.gov 
Monica Siler, Soil Conservation Technician   monica.siler@mo.usda.gov 
# Brad Kenedy, District Technician   brad.kenedy@swcd.mo.gov 
# Kay Dover, District Clerk   kay.dover@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Mississippi/Scott FOSA)           
 
SHANNON COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
PO Box 297 
Highway 19 South  
Eminence, MO  65466-0297 573/226-3241, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/226-5491  
 
Randy C. Miller, District Conservationist    randy.miller@mo.usda.gov 
# Connie Holland, District Manager   connie.holland@swcd.mo.gov 
# Nancy Burrus, District Technician   nancy.burrus@swcd.mo.gov 
## Mike Gaskins, Private Land Conservationist   mike.gaskins@mdc.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Carter/Reynolds/Shannon FOSA)   
 
ST. CHARLES AND ST. LOUIS COUNTIES FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
USDA Service Center 
160 St. Peters Centre Blvd. 
St. Peters, MO  63376-1695 636/922-2833, Ext. 3 Fax:  636/922-2840 
 
Renee L. Cook, District Conservationist    renee.cook@mo.usda.gov 
Shawn L. Keller, Resource Conservationist   shawn.keller@mo.usda.gov 
Curtis Hoeft, Soil Conservationist   curtis.hoeft@mo.usda.gov 
# Mary Burt, District Manager (St. Charles)   mary.burt@swcd.mo.gov 
# Charlie Perkins, District Technician   charlie.perkins@swcd.mo.gov 
# Jennifer Lewis, District Manager (St. Louis)   jennifer.lewis@swcd.mo.gov 
#Theresa Dunlap, Information Education Specialist   theresa.dunlap@swcd.mo.gov 
# Frances Coleman, District Clerk   frances.coleman@swcd.mo.gov 
## Perry Eckhardt, Urban Watershed Conservationist  perry.eckhardt@mdc.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Lincoln/St. Charles/St. Louis FOSA)  
 
 
ST. FRANCOIS COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD  
812 Progress Dr. 
Farmington, MO  63640-9157 573/756-6488, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/756-8719  
 
Robert G. Morrow, District Conservationist    rob.morrow@mo.usda.gov 
Steve A. McMillin, Area Resource Conservationist  Ext. 110  steve.mcmillin@mo.usda.gov 
Laura M. Layton, Soil Conservationist (Forestry)   laura.layton@mo.usda.gov 
Shannon Dean, Soil Conservation Technician   shannon.dean@mo.usda.gov 
# Wilma Carlyon, District Manager   wilma.carlyon@swcd.mo.gov 
# Kenny Kollmeyer, District Technician   kenny.kollmeyer@swcd.mo.gov 
# Brad Detring, SALT Technician   brad.detring@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Iron/St. Francois/Ste. Genevieve FOSA)  
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  PHONE MOBILE EMAIL 
 
 
STE. GENEVIEVE COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
711 Pointe Basse Drive 
Ste. Genevieve, MO  63670 573/883-3566, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/883-7229 
 
Sandra L. Lewis, Resource Conservationist   sandi.lewis@mo.usda.gov 
# Susan Denninger, District Manager   sue.denninger@swcd.mo.gov 
# Arthur Flieg, District Technician   art.flieg@swcd.mo.gov 
## Jan Dellamano, Private Land Conservationist   jan.dellamano@mdc.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Iron/St. Francois/Ste. Genevieve FOSA)       
 
 
 
STODDARD COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
18450 Ridgeview Lane 
Dexter, MO  63841-9776 573/624-5939, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/624-7509 
      
Michelle M. Gross, District Conservationist   michelle.gross@mo.usda.gov 
A. Shane Bess, Resource Conservationist   shane.bess@mo.usda.gov  
Steven J. Crisel, Resource Conservationist (Grassland)  steve.crisel@mo.usda.gov 
T. Wade Bonds, Soil Conservation Technician   wade.bonds@mo.usda.gov 
Kurt LeBeau, Soil Conservation Technician   kurt.lebeau@mo.usda.gov 
# Janet Johns, Data Manager (Part-time)   janet.johns@swcd.mo.gov 
# Ryan McFarlen, SALT Technician   ryan.mcfarlen@swcd.mo.gov 
# Shannon Lemmon, District Clerk   shannon.lemmon@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Butler/Stoddard FOSA) 
 
 
 
WASHINGTON COUNTY SWCD 
103 N. Missouri Street 
Potosi, MO  63664 573/438-9214 Fax:  573/438-7187 
 
# Kelly Farris, District Manager   kelly.farris@swcd.mo.gov 
# Jack Smith, District Technician    
# Vickie Massey, District Clerk   vickie.massey@swcd.mo.gov 
 (Part of the Franklin/Jefferson/Washington FOSA) 
  
 
 
WAYNE COUNTY FIELD OFFICE & SWCD 
PO Box 489 
Main & Oak Streets 
Greenville, MO  63944 573/224-3410, Ext. 3 Fax:  573/224-3733   
 
Selma L. Mascaro, Resource Conservationist   selma.mascaro@mo.usda.gov 
# Glenda S. (Sue) Bratton, District Manager   sue.bratton@swcd.mo.gov 
# Stan Griggs, District Technician   stan.griggs@swcd.mo.gov 

(Part of the Bollinger/Madison/Wayne FOSA) 
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AREA 3 MAJOR LAND RESOURCE AREA (MLRA) SOIL SURVEY OFFICES 
 

  PHONE MOBILE EMAIL 
 
DEXTER MLRA SOIL SURVEY OFFICE – Stoddard County 
18450 Ridgeview Lane 
Dexter, MO  63841-9776 573/624-5939, Ext. 7 Fax:  573/624-7509 
 
J. Daniel Childress, Ext. 145  dan.childress@mo.usda.gov 
 Soil Scientist/Team Leader 
Brian C. Kirn, Soil Scientist  Ext. 144  brian.kirn@mo.usda.gov 
Kevin W. Godsey, Soil Scientist Ext. 147  kevin.godsey@mo.usda.gov 
 
 
UNION MLRA SOIL SURVEY OFFICE – Franklin County 
1004 Vondera Avenue, Building 2 
Union, MO  63084 636/583-2303 or 800/538-3584, Ext. 7    Fax:  636/583-3571 
 
Michael A. Cook,  Ext. 121  mike.cook@mo.usda.gov 
 Soil Scientist/Team Leader 
Grant P. Butler, Soil Scientist Ext. 125  grant.butler@mo.usda.gov 
Ralph E. Tucker, Soil Scientist Ext. 127  ralph.tucker@mo.usda.gov 
 

 
 

AREA 3 PROJECT OFFICES 
 

 
  PHONE MOBILE EMAIL 
 
BIG SPRINGS RC&D PROJECT OFFICE – Carter County 
PO Box 747 
404 Watercress Drive 
Van Buren, MO  63965 573/323-8496 Fax:  573/323-8304 
 
Jeffrey A. Lamb, RC&D Coordinator   jeff.lamb@mo.usda.gov 
Terry L. Betz, Office Automation Clerk (Part-time)   terry.betz@mo.usda.gov 
 
 
BOOTHEEL RC&D PROJECT OFFICE – Stoddard County 
18450 Ridgeview Lane  
Dexter, MO  63841-9776 573/624-5939, Ext. 6 Fax:  573/624-6940 
 
Scott A. Crumpecker, RC&D Coordinator   scott.crumpecker@mo.usda.gov 
 
 
IRRIGATION & WATER QUALITY PROJECT OFFICE – Stoddard County 
USDA Service Center, 18450 Ridgeview Lane 
Dexter, MO  63841-9776 573/624-5939, Ext. 5      Fax:  573/624-6964 or 7509 
 
John M. Hester, Team Leader/Water Management Engineer   john.hester@mo.usda.gov 
## David Wissehr, Private Land Conservationist   david.wissehr@mdc.mo.gov 


